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\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Office of the President (OP)

Dr. Lourdes C. Generalao University President Office of the President 254 (Direct) lcgeneralao_op@usep.edu.ph

lcgeneralao@gmail.com

255 (Jean) president@usep.edu.ph

256 (Cris)

DIRECTORS/UNIT HEADS DIRECTLY UNDER THE PRESIDENT

Office of the Executive Assistant (OEA)

Ms. Melanie C.
Pagkaliwagan

Executive Assistant IV Office of the President 274 mcpagkaliwagan@usep.edu.ph

Office of the Secretary of the University (OSU) / University Records Office (URO)

Dr. Joan D. Gervacio Secretary of the University
and the Board of Regents

Office of the Secretary of the University 211 subr@usep.edu.ph

209 (staff) osu@usep.edu.ph

liaison@usep.edu.ph



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Mr. Robert C. Satorre Administrative Officer V /
University Records Officer

Liaison Officer to the
Bureau of Immigration

University Records Office 210 rcsatorre@usep.edu.ph

209 (staff) records@usep.edu.ph

Office of Legal Affairs (OLA)

Atty. Jesus A. Villardo III Director of the Office of
Legal Affairs

Office of Legal Affairs 261 javillardoiii@usep.edu.ph

ola@usep.edu.ph

Mr. Karlo Martin C.
Caramugan

Deputy Director University Data Privacy Office kmccaramugan@usep.edu.ph
dpo@usep.edu.ph

Internal Control Unit (ICU)

Ms. Emalyn D. Bañanola Unit Head, Internal
Control Unit

Internal Control Unit (ICU) emalyn.bananola@usep.edu.ph

icu@usep.edu.ph

International Affairs Division (IAD)

Dr. Mervin G. Gascon Director International Affairs Division 227 Mervin.gascon@usep.edu.ph

226 (staff) Mervin.gascon@usep.edu.ph

international@usep.edu.ph

Public Affairs Division (PAD)



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Dr. Ann Marie Jennifer E.
Eligio

Directress Public Affairs Division 293 amjeligio@usep.edu.ph

pad@usep.edu.ph

Mr. John Mark P. Sual Public Information
Officer/AO IV

Public Affairs Division 293 jmpsual@usep.edu.ph

Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs (OVPAA)

Dr. Bonifacio G. Gabales, Jr. VP for Academic Affairs Office of the Vice President for Academic
Affairs

269 bonifacio.gabales@usep.edu.ph

257 (Staff) vpaa@usep.edu.ph

DIRECTORS/UNIT HEADS UNDER VPAA

Office of Student Affairs and Services (OSAS)

Dr. Jose Alther M. Rivera Director Office of the Student Affairs and Services 207 josealther.rivera@usep.edu.ph

298 (staff) osas@usep.edu.ph

Sports Unit 288 usep.sport@usep.edu.ph

Mr. Alshamir Bryan B.
Arupuddin

Deputy Director, Cultural
Affairs Unit

Office of the Student Affairs and Services abbaripuddin@usep.edu.ph

Ms. Lilibeth A. Cenojas Deputy Directress,
Scholarship

Office of the Student Affairs and Services lilibeth.cenojas@usep.edu.ph

Mr. Genesesly R. Tahoy Deputy Director Student Discipline Unit of the Office of the
Student Affairs and Services

grtahoy@usep.edu.ph



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Curriculum and Instruction Office (CIO)

Dr. Danilo C. Galarion Director Curriculum and Instruction Office 259 danilo.galarion@usep.edu.ph

291 (Staff) cio@usep.edu.ph

Asst. Prof. Liza C.
Asombrado

Deputy Directress Expanded Tertiary Education Equivalency and
Accreditation Program (ETEEAP)

248 liza.asombrado@usep.edu.ph

eteeap@usep.edu.ph

University Library Resource Center (ULRC)

Dr. Maychelle M. Nugas Director of Libraries
(Librarian III)

University Library Resource Center 247 maychellenugas@usep.edu.ph

lrc@usep.edu.ph

ulrc@usep.edu.ph

Milabelle P. Baranda CGB Library In-Charge CGB Library 229

Ms. Ethel E. Igbalic Mintal Campus Librarian Mintal Campus Library
ethel.igbalic@usep.edu.ph

Winda B. Cejas Head Librarian Tagum-Mabini Campus winda.cejas@usep.edu.ph

Stephanie G. Copas Mabini Unit Librarian College of Agriculture and Related Sciences,
Mabini Unit

sg.copas@usep.edu.ph

University Assessment and Guidance Center (UAGC)

Dr. Jennifer M. Arbiol Directress University Assessment and Guidance Center
(UAGC)

205 jmarbiol@usep.edu.ph

ugto@usep.edu.ph



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Ms. Joerene L. Jacot Vocational Training
Coordinator

jorinjacot@gmail.com

kongyanjan@yahoo.com

Teresa Exala Guidance Counsellor II telex10215@hotmail.com

Ruchela P. Gamao Guidance Counselor University Assessment and Guidance Center
(UAGC)

rpgamao@usep.edu.ph

Ms. Elisa Mae O. Gura Psychometrician University Assessment and Guidance Center
(UAGC)

em.gura@usep.edu.ph

Office of the University Registrar (OUR)

Dr. Val A. Quimno Director Office of the University Registrar 239 and 240 val@usep.edu.ph,
v.quimno@usep.edu.ph,
val.quimno@usep.edu.ph,
vquimno@usep.edu.ph
registrar@usep.edu.ph

records.registrar@usep.edu.ph

Registrar III Obrero Campus

Ms. Nimfa V. Maniscan Registrar II Obrero Campus 239 and 240 nvm.registrar@usep.edu.ph

Ms. Maria Leah P. Bangalao Campus Registrar Tagum-Mabini Campus 504 Marialeah.bangalao@usep.edu.ph

Registrar.tagum@usep.edu.ph

Dr. Grace Meroflor A.
Lantajo

Campus Registrar Mintal Campus 411



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Registrar.mintal@usep.edu.ph

Ms. Hermelie C. Pasos Campus Registrar Bislig Campus Hermelie.pasos@usep.edu.ph

Registrar.bislig@usep.edu.ph

Usepbisligregistrar@gmail.com

Dr. Fedelis C. Bonocan Deputy Director Admissions Unit 239 and 240 fedelis.bonocan@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN Registration Unit

Career and Alumni Center (CAC)

Dr. Mary Ann C. Cacananta Directress Career and Alumni Center (CAC) 206 maryann.cacananta@usep.edu.ph

cac@usep.edu.ph

Office of the Vice President for Administration (OVPAd)

Ms. Maria Luisa B. Faunillan VP for Administration Office of the Vice President for Administration 273 (direct) liz_bautista@yahoo.com

260 (Mads) vpad@usep.edu.ph

292 (Tech
Asst)

DIRECTORS/UNIT HEADS UNDER VPAd

Gender and Development Office (GAD Office)

Ms. Rioliza B. Molina Directress Gender and Development 280 rio.molina@usep.edu.ph



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

gad@usep.edu.ph

Administrative Services Division (ASD)

Dr. Reynilo D. Garcia Chief Administrative
Officer

Administrative Services Division 267 (CAO) reysmarrdec@yahoo.com

reynilogarcia@gmail.com

rey.garcia@usep.edu.ph

235 (Staff) asd@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Motorpool Unit motorpool@usep.edu.ph

Engr. Ariel G. Pabilona Unit Head Supply Management Unit 233 ariel.pabilona@usep.edu.ph

234 and 268 supply@usep.edu.ph

Mr. Erwin J. Monreal Unit Head (Head Security) Security Services Unit 202 usep.ssu@usep.edu.ph

usep.ssu@gmail.com

Ms. Nora Dela Viña Unit Head Procurement Unit 264 nde_lavina@yahoo.com

procurement@usep.edu.ph

Mr. Reymundo E. Ocenar Unit Head General Services Unit 203 gsu@usep.edu.ph

Finance Division

Mr. Rolando B. Enriquez Finance Director Finance Division ronal.enriquez@usep.edu.ph
finance@usep.edu.ph
accounting@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN AO V / Head Cashier Cashiering Unit 238



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Ms. Abigail M. Fernandez AO V / Budget Officer Budgeting Unit amfernandez@usep.edu.ph

Ms Rhinna N. Saan Chief Accountant Accounting Unit 237 rhina.saan@usep.edu.ph

accounting@usep.edu.ph

Physical Development Division

Arch. Ericson P. Europa University Architect
PDD Director

Physical Development Division (PDD) 265 ericson.europa@usep.edu.ph

Engr. Florencio S. Chua University Engineer florencio.chua@usep.edu.ph

pdd@usep.edu.ph

Human Resource Management Division (HRMD)

Dr. Edeliza S. Gonzales Directress Human Resource Management Division 208 e.gonzales@usep.edu.ph

hrmd@usep.edu.ph

Ms. Jocel D. Ripdos Deputy Director HRMD jdripdos@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Personnel Unit

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Training and Development Unit

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Manpower and Career Planning Unit

Resource Management Division (RMD)



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Ms. Rhinna M. Saan Directress Resource Management Division 281 rhina.saan@usep.edu.ph

rmd@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head University Press

TO BE FILLED IN University Review Centers and Consultancy
Services Unit

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Corporate Enterprise Development Unit (Mintal)

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Corporate Enterprise Development Unit
(Tagum-Mabini)

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Corporate Enterprise Development Unit (Bislig)

Health Services Division (HSD)

Dr. Zenaida D. Talattad Directress / University
Medical Officer/

Health Services Division 212 adianez_dela_v@yahoo.com

clinic@usep.edu.ph

Mr. Jay J. Balan Nurse Health Services Division jjbalan@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Medical Unit

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Dental Unit

Office of the Vice President for Planning and Quality Assurance (OVP-PQuA)

Dr. Tamara Cher R. Mercado VP for PQuA Planning and Quality Assurance 266
224-6945

tammy@usep.edu.ph,
tcrmercado@usep.edu.ph,



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

tamaracher.mercado@usep.edu.ph,
tcrmercado@gmail.com
pqua@usep.edu.ph

DIRECTORS/UNIT HEADS UNDER VP-PQuA

Institutional Planning Division (IPD)

Dr. Daisy T. Besing Directress Institutional Planning Division 266 ipd@usep.edu.ph

daisy.besing@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Planning Unit (Mintal)

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Planning Unit (Tagum-Mabini)

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Planning Unit (Bislig)

Knowledge Management Division (KMD)

Dr. Ariel Roy L. Reyes Director Knowledge Management Division (KMD) 271 ariel.reyes@usep.edu.ph

kmd@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN Data Management Unit

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head ICT Unit

Quality Assurance Division (QAD)

Mr. Henry C. Encabo Director Quality Assurance & Development 281 hcencabo@usep.edu.ph

qad@usep.edu.ph



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Ms. Stephanie F. Palconit Deputy Director Institutional Assessment, Certification and
Accreditation Unit

sfpalconit@gmail.com

Ms. Marriez T. Torreliza Deputy Director Program Assessment, Certification and
Accreditation Unit

mttorreliza@usep.edu.ph

Dr. Cristina E. Dumdumaya Director Performance Management, Monitoring and
Evaluation Division

cedumdumaya@usep.edu.ph

pmmed@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Strategic Performance Management Unit 266 spms@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN Unit Head Monitoring and Evaluation Unit

Office of the Vice President for Research, Development and Extension (OVP-RDE)

Dr. Shirley S. Villanueva Vice President for
Research, Development
and Extension

Office of the Vice President for RDE 218 shirley.villanueva@usep.edu.ph

rde@usep.edu.ph

DIRECTORS/UNIT HEADS UNDER VP-RDE

Research Division (RD)

Dr. Eleonor T. Callena Director Research Division 216 e.callena@usep.edu.ph,
eleonor.callena@usep.edu.ph



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

research@usep.edu.ph

Dr. Anne Marie Eligio Deputy Director Publication Unit

Dr. Evelyn A. Gecale Senior Education Program
Specialist

Research Division 216 and 284 Evelyn.gecale@usep.edu.ph

Ms. Rizamae S. Palen Education Program
Specialist II

Research Division 216 rmspalen@usep.edu.ph

Ms. Babylyn B. Estabillo EPS I Research Division 216 babylyn.estabillo@usep.edu.ph

babestabillo@yahoo.com

Knowledge Technology Transfer Division (KTTD)

Engr. Filman T. Simpao Director Knowledge and Technology Transfer Division filmann.simpao@usep.edu.ph

kttd@usep.edu.ph

Engr. Filman T. Simpao General Manager Intellectual Property (IP) Management Unit

Engr. Filman T. Simpao Technology Transfer Unit

Engr. Franch Maverick A.
Lorilla

Deputy Director Technology Business Incubation Unit franch@usep.edu.ph

biu@usep.edu.ph



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Extension Division (ED)

Dr. Eulalio C. Patayon Director Extension Division 217 eulalio.patayon@usep.edu.ph

Nexxus_mgg@yahoo.com

extension@usep.edu.ph

Velouna R. Perez Deputy Director Continuing Education Center v.perez@usep.edu.ph

Office of the Tagum-Mabini Campus Chancellor

Tagum Mabini-Campus

Dr. Cesar A. Limbaga, Jr. Chancellor Tagum-Mabini Campus 501 cesar.limbagajr@usep.edu.ph

useptagum@usep.edu.ph

useptagmab@gmail.com

Dr. Genna J. Carmelo Dean College of Teacher Education and Technology 502 genna.carmelo@usep.edu.ph,
gj.carmelo@usep.edu.ph
ctet@usep.edu.ph

ctet_dean@usep.edu.ph

Dr. Roger C. Montepio Dean College of Agriculture and Related Sciences 509 roger.montepio@usep.edu.ph

cars@usep.edu.ph



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Dr. Marites L. Domingo Dean School of Medicine ml.domingo@usep.edu.ph

College of Dentistry

College Centers

Office of the Mintal Campus Dean

Dr. Rec E. Eguia Dean College of Development Management (Mintal
Campus)

403 and 404 rec.eguia@usep.edu.ph

cdm@usep.edu.ph

usepcdm@gmail.com

College (College of Development Management)

Dr. Rec E. Eguia Dean College of Development Management (Mintal
Campus)

403 and 404 rec.eguia@usep.edu.ph

cdm@usep.edu.ph
usepcdm@gmail.com

College Centers

Office of the Bislig Campus Dean

Bislig Campus

For. Whelson C. Pasos Acting Dean Bislig Campus whelson.pasos@usep.edu.ph
usepbislig@yahoo.com
whelsoncpasos77@gmail.com



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

lethe13zetroc@yahoo.com
ajbruno2013@gmail.com

College Centers

Colleges (Obrero Campus)

Office of the Advanced Studies

Dr. Gilbert M. Gordo Dean, Advanced Studies Office of the Advanced Studies (Graduate
School)

261 g.gordo@usep.edu.ph

oas@usep.edu.ph

Associate Dean (Graduate School Head)

Roberto I. Canda Associate Dean College of Engineering bobby@usep.edu.ph

Dr. Ma. Joy G. Soriano Associate Dean College of Business Administration majoy.soriano@usep.edu.ph

Ms. Gretchen T. Cabunita Associate Dean College of Technology gretchen.cabunita@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN Associate Dean College of Agriculture and Related Sciences
Prof. Alan H. Navales Associate Dean College of Arts and Sciences ahnavales@usep.edu.ph

allan.navales@usep.edu.ph
Dr. Raquel D. Almasa Associate Dean College of Education Raquel.almasa@usep.edu.ph

raquel.almasa@usep.edu.ph
Dr. Maureen M. Villamor Associate Dean College of Information and Computing maui@usep.edu.ph
Dr. Cherry Ann P. Cutad Associate Dean College of Development Management cherryann.cutad@usep.edu.ph
Ms. Jennifer E. Hinlo Associate Dean College of College of Applied Economics jennifer.hinlo@usep.edu.ph
TO BE FILLED IN Associate Dean College of Teacher Education and Technology



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

College of Technology (CT)

Dr. Alma Mae G. Salinas Officer-in-Charge College of Technology 262 almamae.salinas@usep.edu.ph

ct_dean@usep.edu.ph

ct@usep.edu.ph

College Centers

College of Information of Computing (CIC)

Dr. Randy S. Gamboa Dean College of Information Computing 249 rsgamboa@usep.edu.ph,
randy.gamboa@usep.edu.ph
ic_dean@usep.edu.ph
ic@usep.edu.ph

College Centers

College of Engineering (CoE)

Dr. Christopher C. Gonzales Dean College of Engineering 253 c.gonzales@usep.edu.ph

ce@usep.edu.ph

coe@usep.edu.ph

College Centers

College of Business Administration (CBA)

Dr. Gilbert Gordo Dean College of Business Administration 228 and 229 g.gordo@usep.edu.ph

cba@usep.edu.ph

College Centers



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

College of Education (CEd)

Dr. Reynaldo M. Nogodula Dean College of Education 224 reynaldo.nogodula@usep.edu.ph

ced@usep.edu.ph

College Centers

College of Arts and Sciences (CAS)

Dr. Ana P. Ocenar Dean College of Arts and Sciences 230 ana.ocenar@usep.edu.ph

cas@usep.edu.ph

College Centers

College of Applied Economics (CAEC)

Dr. Gilbert A. Importante Dean College of Applied Economics 251 (Dean) g.importante@usep.edu.ph

250 (Staff) saec@usep.edu.ph

College Centers

School of Law

Atty. Jesus A. Villardo III Dean School of Law javillardoiii@usep.edu.ph

College Centers schooloflaw@usep.edu.ph

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICES (External Campus ASD counterpart)

Name Position/ Designation College/Campus/ Division/Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Mr. Remegio G. Duyan, Jr. Administrative Officer IV /
Head, Administrative
Support Services

Tagum-Mabini Campus 501 Remegio.duyan@usep.edu.ph

Mr. Manuel S. Capulong, Jr. Administrative Officer IV /
Head, Administrative
Support Services

Mintal Campus 417 Manuel.capulong@usep.edu.ph

Ms. Anchie C. Villaester Administrative Officer II /
Head, Administrative
Support Services

Bislig Campus Anchie.villaester@usep.edu.ph

Other Offices
Dr. Mary Grace Z. Agbas Director Pamulaan Center for IP Education marygrace.agbas@usep.edu.ph

pamulaan@usep.edu.ph
Richard E. Aceron Coordinator National Service Training Program (NSTP) richard.aceron@usep.edu.ph

Dr. Reynilo D. Garcia BAC Chair Bids and Awards Committee bac_sec@usep.edu.ph

bac@usep.edu.ph

rey.garcia@usep.edu.ph

Dr. Gilbert Importante Director Southern Mindanao Agriculture, Aquatic and
Natural Resources Research and Development
Consortium (SMAARRDEC)

284 smarrdec@yahoo.com

Ms. Gladys Florangel I. Ortiz Director Mindanao Center for Policy Studies g.ortiz@usep.edu.ph
mcps@usep.edu.ph

Ms. Estela S. Magandi Univeristy Hostel Manager University Hostel Stella_esm@yahoo.com

usep.hostel@usep.edu.ph

TO BE FILLED IN Director Institute of Languages and Creative Arts 242

ilca@usep.edu.ph



\Name Position/ Designation College/ Campus/ Division/ Unit VoIP Local
Phone Lines Email Address

Ms. Shella R. Lariosa Staff ILCA 242 shellalariosa_41@yahoo.com.ph

Ms. Restituta D. Macarayo Director/Head World Bank – Knowledge Development Center 213 restymac_usep2000@yahoo.com
kdc@usep.edu.ph

Dr. Irvin C. Generalao Director Zonal Computerization Center-Region XI 263 icgeneralao@usep.edu.ph

Assoc. Prof. Ma. Fe B.
Pepito

Coordinator and Reviewer Zonal Computerization Center - Region XI 263 zonal@usep.edu.ph

Dr. Carmelita P. Martinez President USeP Faculty Federation carmelita.martinez@usep.edu.ph
facass@usep.edu.ph

Dr. Evelyn A. Gecale President, NTSA Non-Teaching Staff Association ntsa@usep.edu.ph

Mr. Keith William C.
Tanguileg

President, SSG & SR Supreme Student Government & Student
Regent

studentregent@usep.edu.ph


